

No. 07-1247

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

COLORADO CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JUDY P. WEAVER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
THE HONORABLE MARCIA S. KRIEGER

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

RENA J. COMISAC
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Background</i>	3
2. <i>Proceedings Below</i>	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	
COLORADO’S EXCLUSION OF “PERVASIVELY SECTARIAN” INSTITUTIONS FROM PUBLIC TUITION- ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS VIOLATES THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	9
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	9
B. <i>Colorado’s Use Of The Pervasively-Sectarian Distinction Is Unconstitutional</i>	9
1. <i>Disparate Treatment Of “Pervasively Sectarian” Institutions In Awarding Public Benefits Violates The First Amendment</i>	9
2. <i>Colorado’s Exclusion Of Pervasively-Sectarian Institutions From Its Tuition-Assistance Programs Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny</i>	16
a. <i>Strict Scrutiny Applies To All Of CCU’s Claims</i>	17
i. <i>Establishment Clause Claim</i>	17
ii. <i>Equal Protection Claim</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>iii. Free Exercise Claim.</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>b. Colorado Is Unable To Satisfy Strict Scrutiny Because Its Asserted Interest Conflicts With The United States Constitution And Is Therefore Not Compelling As A Matter Of Law.</i>	<i>26</i>
CONCLUSION.	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	17, 29
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).	32
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 471 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2006).	2
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).	17, 21
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ. of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).	2
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992).	21
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Children’s Healthcare Is A Legal Duty, Inc. v. Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000).	18-19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).	6, 13, 22
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).	21
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	31
<i>Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).	17, 21
<i>Eulitt v. Maine</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)..	25
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..	22
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)..	16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).	13
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995).	33
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).. . . .	18, 32
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).	12, 15
<i>Lanner v. Wimmer</i> , 662 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981).	33
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..	31
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).	21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007).	21
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)..	13
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1157 (2006)..	27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).	12, 15
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) (en banc).	33
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).	27
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)..	30
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)..	32
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).	32
<i>University of Great Falls v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	19
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).	33
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. National Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990).	18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).	14-15
<i>Zwygart v. Board of County Comm’rs of Jefferson County</i> , 483 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2007).	9

STATE CASES:	PAGE
Americans United for Separation of Church and State Fund, Inc. v. State of Colorado, 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	9, 16
Bush v. Holmes, 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 2004).	25
 UNPUBLISHED CASE:	
Colorado Christian Univ. v. Baker, No. 04-cv-02512, 2007 WL 1489801 (D. Colo. May 18, 2007).....	passim
 FEDERAL STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6.....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000h-2.....	2
 STATE STATUTES:	
Colo. Const. Art. IX, § 7.....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. 23-3.3-101(3)(d).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. 23-3.3-401.....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. 23-3.3-501.....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. 23-3.5-101.....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. 23-3.5-105.....	4, 29
Colo. Rev. Stat. 23-3.7-101.....	3
 RULE:	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
